TRACE ELLIOT
SERVICE MANUAL NO. SM00052
ISSUE 1
Date: April 9th 1998
Product Code : T3485 / T3475
Model No : SPEED TWIN H100 / C100
Technical File No : TE000052
Issued by:

1
4
1
9
9
9
1
C32-PCB-100W-VPx2.
PARTS LIST FOR PC00092 - 100W VALVE POWER BOARD
ISSUE 2 20/7/98 PS
Description Part Code Qty Where Used
PCB PC00092 issue 1 1
RESISTORS
0 Ohm Link 72-RCZERO 1 R30
2R7 1/4W 72-RM2R7 3 R40 R41 R42
47R 1/4W 72-RM47R 2 R37 R43
220R 1W 72-RM220R-1WATT 1 R5
470R 1W 72-RM470R-1WATT 1 R6
680R 1/4W 72-RM680R 1 R3
1K0 1/4W 72-RM1K 2 R35 R36
1K5 1/4W 72-RM1K5 4 R24 R25 R27 R28
10K 1/4W 72-RM10K 2 R26 R32
10K 1W 72-RM10K-1WATT 4 R29 R31 R33 R34
12K 1/4W 72-RM12K 1 R2
15K 1/4W 72-RM15K 1 R39
18K 1/4W 72-RM18K 1 R1
22K 1/4W 72-RM22K 2 R44 R45
27K 1/4W 72-RM27K 1 R38
47K 1W 72-RM47K-1WATT 2 R7 R8
100K 1/4W 72-RM100K 1 R4
180K 1/4W 72-RM180K 2 R9 R10
220K 1W 72-RM220K-1WATT 4 R12 R13 R20 R21
1R0 4W 72-RWW1R-4W 4 R14 R16 R22 R23
1K0 4W 72-RWW1K-6W 4 R15 R17 R18 R19
6K8 4W 72-RWW6K8-4W 1 R11
PCB MOUNT FUSE 72-FUS-125MA-F 1 FS6
DIODES
1N4002 72-D-IN4002 4 D7 D8 D9 D10
1N4007 72-D-IN4007 5 D1 D2 D4 D5 D6
1N4148 72-D-IN4148 1 D3
15V ZENER 72-D-BZX55C15V 1 Z1
CAPACITORS
220p 100V  axial 72-C220P-100VCA 1 C1
100n 100V  axial 72-C100N-100VCA 3 C9 C14 C17
330n   50V  axial 72-C330N-50VCA 1 C28
2
100p    1KV  ceramic 72-C100P-1KVCD 1 C26
4n7      1KV  ceramic 72-C4700P-1KVCD 4 C2 C3 C6 C7
22u 160V elect radial 72-C22-160VER 1 C5
47u   63V elect radial 72-C47-63VER 5 C4 C8 C23 C25 C27
1000u   35V elect radial 72-C1000-35VER 2 C20 C21
4700u   35V elect radial 72-CAP-470035V 2 C22 C24
47u     450V elect radial 72-CAP-47450V 4 C15 C16 C18 C19
330u   250V elect radial 72-CAP-330250V 4 C10 C11 C12 C13
SEMICONDUCTORS
2N3904 72-T2N3904 3 TR1 TR4 TR6
2N3906 72-T2N3906 2 TR2 TR5
BD647 72-TBD647 1 TR3 see below for heat sink
RELAY Omron G5V-1 73-RELAY-5V-SPCO 1 RL1
CONNECTORS
3 way 0.1” 72-HEAD-3W-2 2 PL3 PL4
10 way 0.1” 72-HEAD-10W 2 PL1 PL2
JACK SOCKETS 73-SKT-JCKBNBG 2 SK1 SK2
SWITCHES 73-SWT-SLIDER-DP 3 SW1 SW2 SW3
POTENTIOMETERS
47K vertical trimmer 72-PRESET-47K-V 1 RV2
1M0 73-POT-A1M 1 RV1
FUSE HOLDERS 72-FUS-HLD-PCB-4 8 FS1-FS4 (check insertion)
CRIMP CONNECTORS 72-CRIMP-PCB-TAB 18 TX1-TX18
BIAS TEST POINTS 73-TERM-SCREW-M3 2 BIAS0 BIAS1